Ulster County Legislature



Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee Meeting Agenda August 7, 2024 at 5:00 PM

District Attorney's Office 3rd Floor, Ulster County Courthouse, 275 Wall Street, Kingston, NY And Livestream at <u>https://www.youtube.com/@UlsterCountyLegislature/streams</u>

Committee Members:

Gina Hansut, Chair Chris Hewitt, Deputy Chair Debra Clinton Joseph Maloney Greg McCollough Richard Walls

Call Meeting to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of the July 3, 2024 Regular Meeting and July 8, 2024 Special Meeting Minutes

Presentation – Sajaa Ahmed, DA's Office – Ulster County Crash/Crime Scene Reconstruction Team.

Resolutions for August 20, 2024 Legislative Session:

- 1) **Resolution No. 221** Supporting Northern Dutchess Paramedics' Application For A Certificate Of Need To Provide Ambulance Service To Ulster County
- 2) **Resolution No. 418** Adopting Proposed Local Law No. 8 Of 2024, A Local Law Amending The Code Of The County Of Ulster To Establish The Department Of Assigned Counsel
- 3) Resolution No. 454 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The Counties Of Orange, Rockland And Sullivan For The Purpose Of Education And Training Within The HAZMAT Regional Partnership – Amending The 2024 Ulster County Operating Budget – Department Of Emergency Services
- 4) **Resolution No. 455** Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The Counties Of Orange, Rockland And Sullivan For The Purpose Of Education And Training Within The HAZMAT Regional Partnership – Department Of Emergency Services

- 5) **Resolution No. 456** Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$29,100.00, Causing The Aggregate Contract Plus Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County Tectonic Engineering Consultants, Geologists & Land Surveyors, D.P.C. Emergency Management/Emergency Communications
- 6) Resolution No. 457 Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$1,195,851.12 Entered Into By The County – New York State Technology Enterprise Corporation – Emergency Management/ Emergency Communications
- Resolution No. 458 Authorizing The Transfer Of Funds From Urgent Local Forfeiture Reserve To Urgent 2024 Operating Budget For Disbursement To Local Participating Municipalities - Ulster County Sheriff
- 8) Resolution No. 459 Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$5,728.30, Causing The Aggregate Contract Plus Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County Virtra, Inc Ulster County Sheriff
- 9) **Resolution No. 460** Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The New York State Division Of Criminal Justice Services For Participation In the Gun Involved Violence Elimination Initiative – Ulster County Sheriff
- 10) Resolution No. 461 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The New York State Division Of Criminal Justice Services For Participation In the Gun Involved Violence Elimination Initiative – District Attorney
- 11) Resolution No. 462 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The New York State Division Of Criminal Justice Services For Participation In the Gun Involved Violence Elimination Initiative – Probation Department
- 12) **Resolution No. 463** Authorizing The Chair of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The New York State Office Of Indigent Legal Services For The Second Statewide Expansion Of Hurrell-Harring – Office Of The Public Defender
- 13) **Resolution No. 464 -** Amending The 2024 County Budget To Upgrade A Part-Time Investigator Position To Full-Time Chief Investigator And Raise The Pay Rate – Public Defender

Adjournment